

No. 19-67

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND THE SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22911

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 5th St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

ESHA BHANDARI
CECILIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
Counsel of Record
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(713) 966-0409
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

January 20, 2020

SHILPI AGARWAL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111

NICOLE G. BERNER
MONICA T. GUIZAR
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTION 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS A CONTENT-BASED AND VIEWPOINT-DISCRIMINATORY REGULATION OF SPEECH THAT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST.....	6
A. Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) Regulates Speech Based On Its Content And Viewpoint	6
B. Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	10
II. CRIMINALIZING MERE ENCOURAGEMENT OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT WOULD IMPEDE CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE AND CHILL SPEECH ESSENTIAL TO MOVEMENTS ADVOCATING POLITICAL AND SOCIAL CHANGE	15
A. Protest Speech, Including Speech Encouraging Civil Disobedience, Furthers Public Discourse And Protects Democracy	16
B. Historical And Contemporary Protest Movements Demonstrate The Importance Of Protecting Speech That Encourages Unlawful Conduct As A Means For Effecting Societal Change	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Encouragement of unlawful conduct in the Women’s Suffrage Movement....	21
2. Encouragement of unlawful conduct in the Civil Rights Movement	22
3. Encouragement of unlawful conduct in contemporary protest movements.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	4, 11
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	9, 13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	5, 17
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951).....	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	8
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (21 Wall.) (1875).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5, 17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	24
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Ca., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	17
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)....	10, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)....	10, 13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1).....	14, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(i)-(iii)	4, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(i)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1324d(a)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3	13
18 U.S.C. § 4	13
ALA. CODE § 16-28-12	28
ATLANTA, GA., CODE OF ORDINANCES § 86-2.....	25
EL CAJON, CAL., CODE § 2.56.030(Z)(3).....	25
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140.....	21
Hous., Tex., Code of Ordinances ch. 20, art. V § 20-252	25
ME. STAT. tit. 20-A, § 5053-A.....	28
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3321.38	28
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Stephen R. Alton, <i>In the Wake of Thoreau: Four Modern Legal Philosophers and the Theory of Nonviolent Civil Disobedience</i> , 24 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 39 (1992).....	18
Susan C. Del Pesco, <i>Quieting the Sentiments</i> , 37 DEL. LAW., Winter 2019	21
Benjamin Franklin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , PA. GAZETTE (Nov. 1737), reprinted in 2 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, MEMOIRS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 431 (1840).....	17
HISTORY OF WOMAN SUFFRAGE (Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Susan B. Anthony & Matilda Joslyn Gage eds., 1881).....	21-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FRANKLIN JOHNSON, THE DEVELOPMENT OF STATE LEGISLATION CONCERNING THE FREE NEGRO (1918).....	22
Letter from Martin Luther King, Jr., to Alabama Christian Movement for Human Rights (April 16, 1963), https://kinginstitute.stanford.edu/king-papers/documents/letter-birmingham-jail/	18, 19
ALMA LUTZ, SUSAN B. ANTHONY: REBEL, CRUSADER, HUMANITARIAN (1959)	22
James Madison, <i>Virginia Report of 1799, reprinted in THE VIRGINIA REPORT OF 1799–1800, TOUCHING THE ALIEN AND SEDITION LAWS</i> (Leonard W. Levy ed., Da Capo Press 1970) (1850).....	17
MODEL PENAL CODE § 5.02 (AM. LAW INST., Official Draft and Explanatory Notes 1985).....	12
Seth Mydans, <i>California Gun Control Law Runs Into Rebellion</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 24, 1990), https://www.nytimes.com/1990/12/24/us/california-gun-control-law-runs-into-rebellion.html	27
David Benjamin Oppenheimer, <i>Kennedy, King, Shuttlesworth and Walker: The Events Leading to the Introduction of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 29 U.S.F. L. REV. 645 (1995).....	23, 24
BERTHA REMBAUGH, THE POLITICAL STATUS OF WOMEN IN THE UNITED STATES: A DIGEST OF THE LAWS CONCERNING WOMEN IN THE VARIOUS STATES AND TERRITORIES (1911).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Valerie Richardson, <i>‘Gun-toting Hippies’ Greet Boulder ‘Assault Weapons’ Ban with Mass Noncompliance</i> , WASH. TIMES (Jan. 3, 2019), https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2019/jan/3/boulder-colorado-assault-weapons-ban-met-mass-non/	27
Christopher W. Schmidt, <i>Divided by Law: The Sit-Ins and the Role of the Courts in the Civil Rights Movement</i> , 33 L. & HIST. REV. 93 (2015).....	23, 24
Jason Scronic, <i>Take Your Seats: A Student’s Ability to Protest Immigration Reform at Odds with State Truancy and Compulsory Education Laws</i> , 2 FLA. A&M U. L. REV. 185 (2007).....	28
Somini Sengupta, <i>Protesting Climate Change, Young People Take to Streets in a Global Strike</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 21, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/20/climate/global-climate-strike.html	29
HENRY DAVID THOREAU, <i>On the Duty of Civil Disobedience</i> (1849), reprinted in WALDEN (Bantam Classic 1981).....	18
Kathryn Varn, <i>Seven arrested while serving food to homeless in Tampa without a permit</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES (Jan. 10, 2017), https://www.tampabay.com/news/localgovernment/seven-arrested-while-serving-food-to-homeless-in-tampa/2308868	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Damon Williams, <i>City ends ban over feeding homeless in parks</i> , PHILA. TRIB. (July 12, 2016), https://www.phillytrib.com/metros/city-ends-ban-over-feeding-homeless-in-parks/article_4bce7f05-7ce9-5622-b878-b44f5c003d7e.html	24, 25
Lyndsay Winkley, <i>About a dozen people arrested for feeding the homeless in El Cajon park</i> , SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE (Jan. 14, 2018), https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/public-safety/sd-me-20180114-story.html	25, 26
Vivian Yee & Alan Blinder, <i>National School Walkout: Thousands Protest Against Gun Violence Across the U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 14, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/14/us/school-walkout.html	29
